After giving effect to (i) the exercise of 4,589,311 warrants for shares of our common stock since March 31, 2020 for gross proceeds of $16.0
million, and (ii) the sale of 164,900 shares of our common stock under the equity distribution agreement with JMP Securities for net proceeds of $0.56
million, our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 was approximately $45.7 million or approximately $2.27 per share of common
stock.

After giving further effect to the assumed sale of our common stock during the term of the equity distribution agreement with JMP Securities in
the aggregate amount of $49.4 million at an assumed offering price of $9.28 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq
Global Market on May 29, 2020, and after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 would have been approximately $93.5 million, or $3.68 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.41 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of
$5.60 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $9.28
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020   $1.90
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the ATM sales and warrant exercises as of May 29, 2020   $0.37
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to the ATM sales and warrant exercises as of

May 29, 2020   $2.27
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $1.41

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to this offering   $3.68

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $5.60

The discussion and table above are based on 15,359,502 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2020 which excludes:

 •  1,423,612 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2020, at a weighted average
exercise price of $3.59 per share;

 •  warrants to purchase an aggregate of 10,370,206 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $4.14 per share; and

 •  2,197,311 shares reserved for issuance under our 2017 Omnibus Incentive Plan and 2018 Inducement Grant Plan.

There were exercises of 4,589,311 warrants after March 31, 2020. If any shares are issued upon exercise of the outstanding warrants to purchase